P. Gonzales, orrence Attorneys at Law

EPPECTIVE DATE

เฉล

RONALD G. THORNTON * ALFRED W. TORRENCE, JR. * LARRY J. GONZALES * * MARK A. GOETTEL * ACCREDITED EBIATE PLANNER NATIONAL ABSOCIATION OF EGTATE PLANNER **LLM. TAXATION 6645 RIDGE ROAD PORT RICHEY, FL 34668 Phone: 813-845-6224 Telecopler: 813-845-7895

200001696912

****122.50 *****122.50

-01/24/96--01069--006

January 23, 1996

Secretary of State Division of Corporations Corporate Records Bureau 409 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, FL 32399

Re: Specialized Infusion Care, Inc.

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is an original and duplicate copy of the Articles of Incorporation for this proposed corporation.

The duplicate copy has been acknowledged by the incorporator in the same manner as the original. Please endorse your approval of the Articles on the duplicate copy and return it to the attention of the undersigned.

A check in the amount of \$122.50 is enclosed to cover the registered agent fee, the filing fee and the charter tax.

If you find any problems with the enclosed documents, please contact the undersigned by telephone rather than returning the same.

Very truly yours,

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

AL JAN 2 6 1995

THORNTON, TORRENCE & GONZALES, P.A.

Lall D

jm Enclosure

EDUCE PARY BE STATE OWNERS COM LOCEATIONS

96 JAN 21 AM 8: 13

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

١,

0F

EPPECTIVE

SPECIALIZED INFUSION CARE, INC.

ARTICLE 1: NAME AND ADDRESS

The name of this Corporation is: SPECIALIZED INFUSION CARE, INC., and the address is: Riverside Medical Plaza, 5333 Commercial Way, Unit 108, Spring Hill, FL 34607.

ARTICLE 2: DURATION

This Corporation shall exist perpetually. In accordance with Section 607.0203, the date when existence shall commence is the date of subscription and acknowledgment of these Articles of Incorporation.

ARTICLE 3: PURPOSE

This Corporation is organized for the purpose of transacting any and all lawful business.

ARTICLE 4: CAPITAL STOCK

This Corporation is authorized to issue 7500 shares of \$1.00 par value common stock.

ARTICLE 5: INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The street address of the initial registered office of this Corporation is 6645 Ridge Road, Port Richey, Florida 34668, and the name of the initial registered agent of this Corporation at that address is LARRY J. GONZALES.

ARTICLE 6: INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

This Corporation initially shall have five (5) directors. The number of directors may be either increased or diminished from time to time by the Bylaws but shall never be less than one. The

name and address of the initial directors of this Corporation is:

.

Y

1,

NAME	ADDRESS
CANDICE MORROW	Riverside Medical Plaza 5333 Commercial Way Unit 108 Spring Hill, FL 34607
LON ROY KAVANAUGH, III	Riverside Medical Plaza 5333 Commercial Way Unit 108 Spring Hill, FL 34607
JEAN M. CASE	Riverside Medical Plaza 5333 Commercial Way Unit 108 Spring Hill, FL 34607
KELLY J. KAVANAUGH	Riverside Medical Plaza 5333 Commercial Way Unit 108 Spring Hill, FL 34607
SUSAN BOSMAN	Riverside Medical Plaza 5333 Commerciai Way Unit 108 Spring Hill, FL 34607

ARTICLE 7: INCORPORATOR

The name and address of each person signing these Articles is:

NAME ADI

LARRY J. GONZALES

6645 Ridge Road Port Richey, FL 34668 Ŗ

ARTICLE 8: PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS

Each holder of the common stock of this Corporation shall have the first right (subject to adjustment to avoid the issuance of fractional shares) to purchase shares of any other securities that this Corporation may issue from time to time, whether or not such shares are presently authorized,

•••

including shares from the treasury of this Corporation, in the ratio that the number of shares of common stock held by such shareholder at the time of the issue bears to the total number of shares of common stock then outsteading. This right is waived by any holder of the common stock who does not exercise it and pay for the stock available for purchase pursuant to such preemptive rights, within thirty days of his receipt of written notice from this Corporation inviting him to exercise such right.

ARTICLE 9: INDEMNIFICATION

The Corporation shall indemnify any officer or director, or any former officer or director, to the full extent permitted by law.

ARTICLE 10: BYLAWS

The initial Bylaws shall be adopted by the Board of Directors. The power to alter, amend or repeal the Bylaws or adopt new Bylaws is vested in the Board of Directors, subject to repeal or change by action of the shareholders.

ARTICLE 11: AMENDMENT

This Corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal any provision contained in these Articles of Incorporation, or any amendment hereto, and any right conferred upon the shareholder is subject to this reservation.

WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed these Articles of Incorporation this $\frac{2377}{1000000}$ day of $\frac{1}{2} \frac{\Omega_{AUDA}}{4}$, 1996. GONZALES LÄRRY J STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PASCO The foregoing Articles of Incorporation were acknowledged before me this $\frac{2}{2}$ day , 1996, by LARRY J. GONZALES, who is personally known to me. Notary Public, State of Florida

My Commission Expires:



🖌 🗤 🦌

FILED SLORETARY OF STAFF DIVISION OF CORCORATIONS

ACCEPTANCE BY REGISTERED AGENT

96 JAN 24 ATT 8: 13

à,

. ج

Having been named to accept service of process for the above-named corporation at a place designated in these Articles of Incorporation, I hereby accept to act in this capacity, and agree to comply with the provisions of Chapter 48.091, Florida Statutes, relative to keeping open said office for service of process.

Dated this 21 day of Yamary-, 1996. Anec LARRY J. GONZALES 0



March 12, 1996

Secretary of State Division of Corporations Corporate Records Bureau P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

Re: Specialized Infusion Care, Inc. Document No. P96000008546

Dear Sir:

Please change the mailing address for the above referenced Corporation to the following:

7215 Hiawatha Parkway Spring Hill, FL 34606

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

THORNTON TORRENCE & GONZALES, P.A.

galis LARRY J. GON

jm CC: Specialized Infusion Care, Inc.

9 H/E 6qu